

No. 24-922

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES HARPER

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, in his official capacity as Acting
Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service; INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE; JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1–10,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF COINBASE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC TUNG
JONES DAY
555 S. Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL BRADLEY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

April 30, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Coinbase Fought to Protect Its Customers’ Privacy Rights in Their Information.	4
A. Coinbase took many steps to protect its customers’ privacy interests against the overbroad IRS summons.....	4
1. Coinbase moved to intervene to oppose the summons.	5
2. Coinbase refused to voluntarily comply.	5
3. Coinbase opposed the revised summons and advocated for its customers’ rights.	6
4. Coinbase underscored the ille- gality of the summons at an en- forcement hearing.	7
B. The district court required only a “minimal” showing and ordered Coinbase to comply.	8
II. The Summons that Coinbase Resisted Was Unprecedented in Its Sweep.	10
III. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify the Third-Party Doctrine.	12

A. The Court should clarify that *Miller* and *Smith* do not allow the IRS to acquire troves of personal and financial information—including about a user’s every past and future block-chain transaction—just because a third party holds that information. 12

B. The Court should enforce *Carpenter’s* limitation of the third-party doctrine. 19

C. The Court’s guidance is particularly needed on the Fourth Amendment’s application to blockchain technology. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	3, 12, 14, 19–24
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.N.H. 2023).....	5, 9
<i>Harper v. Werfel</i> , 118 F.4th 100 (1st Cir. 2024)	4, 9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 22, 23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12–14, 16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	18
<i>Matter of Search of One Address in Washington, D.C., Under Rule 41</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2021)	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	21
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	12–14, 16–21, 24
<i>United States of America v. John Doe</i> , No. 3:16-cv-06658 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016)	4, 5

<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2017)	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01431 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	5–8, 10
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	10, 23
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	13, 23
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	12–22, 24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Soybel</i> , 13 F.4th 584 (7th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Sterlingov</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Trader</i> , 981 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2020)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Belonick, *Transparency Is the New
Privacy: Blockchain’s Challenge for
the Fourth Amendment*, 23 Stan.
Tech. L. Rev. 114 (2020)..... 22
